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APPELLATE DECISIONS - BANIC v.”GALLOWAY'TQWNSHIP ' 3s_jd;w{f
ANDREW BANIC | R

.;}. o Appellant.f?? R Ceen L
ve- - H.Vf D AR . ON APPLAL

S o CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEu

TOWNSHIP OF GALLOWAY

hiﬂ;w Respondent%j;*ﬁil : I
Harry Souohalv Esq° ﬁttoxney for’ Appellént° o
Enoch A. ngbee Esq 5 [ttorney for Respondentov

BY THE DIRECTOR ' )

This is an appeal from the denlal of an eppllcdtlon for .z
plenary retail distribution llcense for premlses 1272 Nhlte Horse
Pike, Township of Galloway. » :

The Township Committee, consisting of three members, ‘was unani-
mous in its vote<to deny the application filed by appellant.

The denial was predicated, in the.main, upon.the ground -that
there.already exists in -the munlclpallty a sufficient number of

iitllcensed establishments to cater to the needs ind neeessities of the

residents. Respondent also claimed that appellant?s proposed’ prem-
ises are located w1th1n 500 feet of an existing licensed premises and
the issuance ofa liquor license would therefore be contrary to Sec-
tion 2 of an ordlnance adopted by the respondent Township Commlttee-
on June 19 1937, Wthh ordlnance is: stlll in effecto" S

Lccordlng to the last Federal census, Galloway Townshlp hqs a
population of 3,457. There are outstsnding 27 plenary retail con-
sumption llcenses, or one such license for every’ 128 persons re31d1ng
there.: ‘The mere:irecital of these’ figures amply supports the reason-
ableness of the. respondent’s policy agalnst the 1ssuence of any

' dddlthﬂ@l llcenses 1n the townshlpo

The appellant contends, however thut the issuance of a distri-
bution license for his premises, where he operates a grocery store,
will serve the convenience of his customers. -In support:of this con-

tention hHe’ has produced a. petltlon signed by 89 persons favoring the

issuance of ‘o licensé. to him. .- . Several witnesses appeared on behalfl

;}‘of the’ eppellant and testlfled that .a. package £oods llcense would be

convenience to the people llVlng in the commun;Lty° o

The .three Townshlp Commltteemen who voted agannst the issuance

‘of the license testified that :it.was their opinion that, in view of
thé lerge’ ‘number of plenary retall consumptlon Jlicenses outstandlng,
‘theré was’no need for an- additional license of. any kind in the muni--
;Clpdlltye' Committeeman. Herold Booth- testified that within- a mile and

twos tenths on: the ﬁhlte Horse" Plke .near the. proposed -premises of

“v{eppellant there are now located seven llquor llcensed establlshn
‘mentsie? : SN : : .

. There is no plenary retall dlstrlbutlon llcense 1ssued and out -

’ stendlng at the present time in. Galloway Township. In fact, the

. Township - Committeeman testified -that no new. llcense whatsoever has
 béen “igsued. since "1937.. While it is-true that an 1ssu1ng authority
may recognlze and .be gulded by the dlfferences between a dlstrlbutlon
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and a consumptlon 1lcense “(ct. Bambo vi-Belleville -et-al., Bulletin
353, Item 6, Rappaport v. Union et al.,' Bullietin 664, -ltem 2), it is
fundamental that it rests within the sound discretion of the issuing
authority to determine in the first instance whether those differ-
ences.warrant the issuance of an additional license when considered -
in the light of the public interést and the need. and necessity of the
inhabitants of the municipality as & whole. Fogolson v. Montvillé,
Bulletin 780, Item 10.. The respondent issuing authority concluded
‘in its dlscretlon that there was not a sufficient public necessity
‘to be served by the granting of the present application. Upon an
examination of the entire' record, I do not find that the appellant
has sustained the burden of proving that the respondent has abused
such dlscretlon or that 1ts determlnatlon 15 arbltrdry or unreason-
able. : . : - B

For the reason aforesaid, I deem it unnecessary in this case to
pass upon the valldlty of Sectlon 2 of the, ordlnance referred to ‘
herein, . . _— PO .

The actlon of the respondent is therefore afflrmed°
Accordlngly, it is, on this 2nd day of June 19h9

ORDERED that the appeal hereln be and the same is- hereby .
dismissed.’ ‘ L e

. ERWIN B. HOCK
Dlrectorov;

2. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL SALE OF HON&NADE WINE
MLNUFACTURED WITHOUT PERMIT -~ UINn AND EQUIPMENT FOR ILS MANUFACe.
TURh ORDERED FORFEITEDO_‘ : , g

In the Netter of the. Selzure on . ) . Case Noo 7383
February 10, 1949 of a quentity of e :
homemade wine , a_grape press and Do ON dhARING b
grape masher at 17 Park Avenue, =~ ’ LONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

City of Summit,.County of Unlon._:w o e
and btate of New Jersey° ._:_\fnuf, P

har1es C Glffonlello,:Esq 5 Attorney for Damlone and Anthony
' . Schlpanlee\., S
darry>Cestelbaum, ESqo‘ appearlng for D1v1510n of Alcoholic. Beverages'
Control° '
BY THE, DIRECTOR: - . R

: ThlS matter comes before me- pursuant to the prov151ons of Tltle“f
33;-Chapter 1:of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether. 180
gallons of homemade wine, & griape ‘press and g grapg masher,.selzed on
February 10;: 1949 at 17 Park Avenue, Summit, New Jersey, constltute
unlawful property'and shguld be forfeited:

- It appears that the: selzure was made ‘at’ the home of Anthony )
Schlpanl and Damiona Schlpanl ‘his wife, after she sold a'gallon of
the wine to 'an ABC agent. - The LBC dgent was there to investigate a
complalnt ‘that either Mr. or Mrs. Schipani had prev1ously sold wine. -
The wine had been manufactured without a permit obtained from.this
Division: - In any évent, it is unlawful to '5€11 homemade wine since
it can orly be manufdctured pursuant to a permlt for personal consump-
tion in the home. R. S 33:1-75, ' .

. When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. .33: l 66
counsel appeared for Mr. and 1 frso_Schlpanl and admitted that the facts
are as above stated.  The wine, the press and the masher areée, there-
fore, subject to forfelturea B.Se 3331~ 1(1 ‘R. S 33 1= l(y) R.S.
33:1-2, R.S. 33:1- 66, o
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Counsel sought return of all or part of the seized property. -He
stated thet Mrs. Schipani was too ill to appear, and, hence, pre-
sented a statement of the facts which he represented he was prepared
to establish by competent evidence if the Director deemed such facts
sufficient to warrant relieving the Schipanis from forfeiture.

While this is a practice not to be encouraged, nevertheless,
under the circumstances in the case, I have reviewed the statement to
determine whether I would be authorized to waive forfeiture if the
facts are as represented by counsel. -

Counsel says that Mr. Schipani and his wife have resided in
Summit. for over twenty-five years; that they are reputable, law-
abiding and have an industrious background; and that the wine was
manufactured by Mr. Schipani for family consumption without any
knowledge that a permit was required. It 1s represented that an
acquaintance, named Rosiello, came to the Schipanis' home and told
‘them that he was not well; that he preferred homemade wine to commer-
cial wine and persuaded them to sell him a gallon at a time on two or
three occasions as a favor; that when the ABC agent approached
Mrs. Schipani and asked her t6 sell him a gallon of wine and men-
tioned Rosiello's name she sold the.agent the wine, again as a favors;
and that the Schipanis did not make a business of, or earn a living
by, selling wine. SR

- I am only authorized to return property subject to forfeitﬁfe if
the person seeking such return establishes to my satisfaction that he
acted' in good faith and unknowingly violated the law.’ R.S.33:1-66(e).

It has been pointed out repeatedly that, &t this late date, many
years after Repeal, everyone knows or should know that it is unlawful
to sell any alcoholic beverages without a license. Seizure Case
No. 7247, Bulletin 842, Item 6. Hence, a person who sells alcoholic
beverages without a license cannot be considered as unknowingly vio=-
leting. the law in good faith, irrespective of whether the sale took
place in 2 large-scale commercial speakeasy or at home on infrequent

. occasions, : ," o

The Schipanis apparently displayed a complete disregard for the
liquor laws. In addition to their unlawful activities with wine,
there was seized a jug of anisette which Mr. Schipani says he pur-
chased at a liquor store, end a jug which he said contained wine but
which upon analysis was actually found to be alcohol, water, color
~eand flavor. These alcoholic beverages are, prima facie, illicit
because the jugs did not bear any labels, tax stamps or anything else

- to indicate that they were of legitimate origin.. While the alcoholic
beverages may possibly have been legitimately purchased, on the other
hand, there is a strong inference that it was homemade anisette and
whiskey., , p :

Therefore, even if established; the facts,do'not warrant return
of any portion of the seized property to the Schipanis, and their
application is hereby denied. - ’ ' '

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized prop-
erty, more fully described in Schedule ¥A" attached hereto, consti-
tutes unlawful property, and the same be and. hereby is forfeited in
accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66, and that it be
retained for the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal
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1nst1tutlons, or destroyed in whole or 1n oart at . the'directloh off'
the State Dlrector of the DlVlblOH of ﬁlcohollc Beverage Controlg i

. ERWIN BO.HOCK

'Dateds‘Jhﬁefl,‘lQQQP_ L Director.

3.

»chk W1ldmcn Esq s by Dav1d Adelmahi hsq.,'fttorney for :

- SEHl DULE AL

=, 50-gal. bbl. red wine: full S A
- 25-gal. bbl. red wine.full. S e T
- 15-gal. bbl. red wine- full, :»; e T e e
- lO gal° stone. Jugs full. of- ‘red wine:
-~ 3-gal. glass Jug,'~ full of anlsette

l-cal° class Jug of whiskey l/]O full s
- 1- gal ‘glass Jugs of white- wine, 2: are - full l ig 9@0 full
- l-gal. glass Jugs of red wine, 7:.are full 1is full '
‘- Wine press:;.-. v i el T S
Je.grape:masher.. :

uyHHmeHwPH&‘
3

!ef"!"' N

SmIZURT,— FORFEITURE PROCELDINGS - UNLAWFUL SALL OF ALCOHOLIC

BEVERAGES IN RESTAURANT - :ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND RESTAURANT..
FIXTURES -AND- EQUIPMENT. ORDERED FORPLIT D T VLRIOUo ITLMS RhTUnNLD

L TO IthCENT OMNERQO=¢;:A_ RIS i R
- In tne Motter of the Selzure on ) o ' Case~No°;?385:“s
.. February 14, 1949, of alcoholic R
. beverages-and varlous_ltems of . ) e

.. Tixtures, furnishings and equlp-, T ON HEPRING -
- ment, at a.restaurant: located at. ) ;o GONCLUQIOMS ﬁND ORDhR.‘

2h3 Bloomfield Avenue, in the iOWH .

..of Montclair, County -of Essex,and C) e el

State -of New Jerseyevua bl

i T R I P e T e e N - -

~. Theodore. Fletcher,

'Seymour Bodner Esq° Attorhey for Suoer'Cold New Yor( Cooy Ihc; E

Acme Vending Co° Inc,, by Ernest., Kra utero.

.;KQDlerlckx Vendlng Coo, by Ray Keyes, Sales Menegero ' :
",darry Castelbaum Esq° appearlng for DlVlS’OP of Alcohollc Beverage

-

. Controlc_.,
BY TH“ DIRECTOR"“‘ T e

- This matter ‘comes’ before me pursugnt to’ the prov151ons of Tltle

. 33 Chapter 1:of the Revised Statutes, to determlne whether a quantity

of alcoholic beveragés;,: $32.79 4in cash, and various fixtures, furnish-

‘ings and equipment, itemized in a schedule attached hereto, seized on

February 14, 1949, at Theodore Fletchcr?s restaurant 10cated at
243 Bloomfield Avenue, Montolalr, New Jersey, constltute unlawful
oroperty and should be forfelteda

It appeors that the property was selzed because, according to
an ABC egent he ‘purchased’ a drink of- whlsxeythere on the. above date,
while investigating & complaint- that epeakedsy act1v1t1es were btlng
carried on at thc restaurant.’ S

Theodore Fletcher did not hold ony llcense duthor1z1ng him to.
sell or" serve alcoholic beverages and the premlses ‘were not llcensed
for the sale of alcohollc beverageso_ o :

When the matter “came on’'for hearlng pursuant 0 R. S. 33:1-66
Theodore Fletcher appeered. with counsel, denied that he had sold any
alcoholic beverages to the agent and sought return of his property.
Appearances were also entered by counsel for Super-Cold New York Co.,
Inc., which sought return of a refrigerator; by Ernest Krauter, on

.behalf of Acme Vending Co., Inc., which sought the return of a music

machine; and by Ray Keyes, on behalf of Dierickx Vendlng Co., which
sought return of a cigarette vendlng machine.
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The evidence presented at the" héaring established that the ABC
agent was actually served with a double shot of whiskey, at the |
counter, by Fletcher's employee, at Fletcher®s direction, and that
the agent paid the counterman for the whlskey° Fletcher admlts that
such is the fact.

Fletcher?s defense rests entirely upon his contention that he
told his employee to give the drink to the agent, and thet instead,
the employee, without Fletcher®s knowledge or .consent,  accepted pay-
ment: thereforo Fletcher®s story is .that the agent cultlvated his
acquaintance during the course of a'number of visits-to the res-- = .
taurant, recommended a treatmént. for a. cold whlch bothered Fletcher
at the tlme and thst, hence, as a %pken of appreciation, when the
agent was there on the day 1n question and asked him for a drink of
wnlske% Fletcher told his employee to. glve it to the agent°

The ABC agent testlfled that he asked Fletcher whether he- could
buy a drink. He denies. that. Fletcher offered to give him a drink, or
that there was any discussion or suggestion to that effect between-:
them.  The agent-says that the money ‘which ‘he paid for the whlskeywas~
plaeced in the cash register by the émployee and that at thls time
Fletcher was seated at a table in the restaurant°

There has not- been any suggestlon that the ABC agent has any
reason to -make an unjust accusation against Fletcher. Indeed, .the
agent: testified frankly that having made a number of visits there he
had ‘made up his mind that he was going to ask Fletcher to sell hlm a
drink of whlskeyand if refused clOSe the case.

I do not belleve that Fletcher told hlS employee to glve the
agent the drink of whlskeyw1thout any charge therefor. On the con--
trary, I am satisfied that Fletcher expected the.agent to pay for
the drink. ' It seéms more probable that Fletcher seeks to magnlfy
the actions of the ABC agent in cultivating his acquaintance in
order to lend color to his claim- that. he felt so friendly tOWon the
agent that ‘he wanted to treat him to a drink.- ~

The . fact that there was a spe01f1c complalnt that speakeasy
activities were  being carried on in the restaurant indicates at least
a probability that the sale of Whlskeyto the agent was not- an acci-
dental .incident. There were ten can ng. of beer in & cooler underneath-
a counter ‘in the restaurant and two pint bottles of WhlokEYln.bhe
kltchen, where the employee obtalned the agent’s drlnk

Speakeasy act1v1+1es are always more or less surreotltlouse
Evidence of such activities often can be developed only by “the slow
process of becoming a: famlllar figure in the place. The operator of -
the ﬁpeakecsy -cannot eomplaln on that account When he is- flnally
Caug to - ‘ , o

I therefore find as'a fact thatnFletcher knew orushouldrhave"i
known that the ABC agent paid. for.the drink of whiskey served to him.
It should bé further noted that even if the eémployee had been '
instructed. by Fletcher to give' the drink of whiskey without charge to
the agent and instead such employee accepted payment;therefor it
does. not absolve Flctcher from llablllty for the v1olatlon°~ :

In forfelture proceedlngs under the Alcoholic: Beverege Law .
Fletcher is respon51ble for a violation. of - such law. committed, w1th
or w1thout ~his. knowledge, by his employee or ‘a person. left 1n charge'
of his. restaurantnll ST : L .' o >

As I said in Seizure Case No. 7002 Bulletin 731, Item 2, to '
relieve the owner of a speakeasy from forfeﬁture under such c1rcum—x”
stances would serlously undermlne the leglslatlve intent to forfelt >
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“the stock in trade and- equlpment found in a speakeasy, since many
speakeasy proprletors would probably attempt to avoid such penalty by
-adopting the simple expedient of personally abstaining from selling
alcoholic beverages at-their. establlshments, meanwhile profe551ng
ignorance of such sales by their employees.

The evidence justifies the conclusion.that the alcoholic bever-
_.ages seiged in Fletcherfs restaurant were intended for unlawful sale
. and hence are .illicit. R. S. 33:1-1(i). "Such illicit alcoholic
~ beverages and 2ll persondl property seized therewith in the resteurant
are subject to forfeiture. . S. 33:1-2(y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.5.33:1-66.
.. Cause for forfeiture has, - therefore, been establlshed and hence
Fletcher’s appllcatlon for -return. of the seized property is’ denied.

The clalm -of Super Cold New York Co., Inc° was presented by its
sales manager, who testified that ‘on March 25, 1947 the refrigerator
seized -in the place. was sold by the compsny to one Ellsworth Corum
for $954.00 by & conditional sales contract. The original contract

_w;s placed in: ev1dence° The amount . presently due to the company is
K" 3 50, : . : _ 4

Accordlng to the sales managervs téstimony, Corum operated “the
restaurant when he purchased the refrigerator. The company was aware
that the place had changed hands; but did not have any deallngs
directly wlth Fletcher° Fletcher apparently has no prev1ous crlmlnal
record. - : . : :

It is obvious;that the,refrigerationicompahy didwnotrknow or
have any reason to suspect that Fletcher was unlawfully selling alco-
holic beverages at the restaurant° -Hehce,-lwshall reCOgnize its
clalme - R ' .

The music box appears to be the property of Acme Vendlng Coe,
Inc. Mr. Krauter, who operates the company, testified that when
. first plaolng the machlne there in September 1947, he ‘dealt with a
womarn, and the place wzs known.as ¥Alfs Restaurant"» It appeared to'
him to be a hamburger stand or luncheonettea

- The- collectlons from the machine: were average <Krauter was:
there occa51onally, the last time being about six months before the
seizure. - He says that he did not-at any time observe anything to
indicate: that alcoholic beverages~Were being sold there. Nothing: to.
the contrary.hss been developed.: :I-shall, therefore, recognize the

,clalm of the Acme Vendlng Co., Tnc. and return the machine to it.

The 01garette vendlng machlne appears to be the property of
DlerlCKX Vendlng Co. Its sales manager testified that the machine
was. placed in Fletcher®'s restaurant on August 10; 1948 and was
serviced once a week. The sales manager says that he did not know
thet alcoholic beverages were belng sold there. It seems to be a
routine placement of. the machine in the.normal course of" bu51neso, and

~there is nothing in the case to indicate.that the company should have:
known of the unlawful activities at the placea T shall recognize its
. claim and return the machlne to the claimant . T o

Inqulry has dlsclosed that apparently 1t would not be to the
advantage of the state to retain the refrigerstor for use by a state
agency conditioned upon thevpayment of the lien.cleim. The anount of

~ the lien claim-and the costs of seizure and: . torage of the refrigera-

. Lor appear to. exceed what can be realized at a public sale thereof.
Hence, it will be returned to the claimant upon payment of the costs
of 1ts selzure and storageo
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Accordingly, it is DETERMINED- ‘and - ORDERED that 1f on‘or’ before'
the 13th day .of June,. 1949," Super Cold"New “York Co.,- Inc. pays ‘the
costs of “its seizure. and storage; “thie refrlgerator selzed 1n thls .
case will be returned to ity and it is further '

DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before ‘the lBth dey of : -
June, 1949, hcme Vending Co., Inc. and’ Dlerlckx Vendlng Co. pay the . .
costs of the seizure and storage of: the musit box' and. cigarette | |
vending machine, respectively, the music box- will bé returned to =
Lcme Vending . Coc, ‘Ine.; and the cigarette: vendlng machlne w111 be AR
returned to Dierickx Vending Co.; and it is further ‘ .

"DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of- the selzed property, e
more fully described in Schedule AW attached: hereto, 1nclud1ng ‘the -
cash, and the currency in the mechinés, constltutes unlawful prop-.
erty and the same be and heréby is forfeitéd in accordance with the
provisions of R. S, 33:l- 66, and.that it be retained for the use of
hospltals and - state, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed
in whole or in part at the direction of the State Director of
Alcohollc Beverage Control° . L : ST

S ... ... ... ., ERWIN B. HOCK“
- Dated: June 2; l949;'f':fif;,,“]:f ‘ jh Dlrector,-

. ES(}I{IEI)[IIJEE Ti!ig? 'j R Aj{'; " )

2 - pint bottles of whlskey
lO - ‘cans of, beer ;.“' B

‘% < cases of.sodal .

4 = cases of empty, SOda bottles i e
Cgum vendlng nachlne and currency thereln ey
- stools"

- tables . _ . -

:? CﬂulTS . Co o ' ﬁw'~:u
ff“Mestlnghouse electrlc fan No° 1073848A{£f'
= National casn reglster No. h2h9623 R

L 932.79 cesn s e et L

- tbaster ’

- Coce Cola cooler

- show case.

= clocks ,,Y‘fﬁpﬁ,‘

_.“grlll ;Qgillt‘

- ‘gHs platés ‘

- g&s range

= lunch counter .

“-= table top T . .

-"metal rack . . ...

“= steam table =~ = -

- metzl s$ink Lo

= barber?ts chair.. . .. . ' ' ' :
miscellaneous restaurant equlpment and supplles
-.clgerette vending machine-and curreéncy: thereln
- 'music¢ machine and, currency:therein: - -
4”refr1geretor Model No°,32G Noo D18406 .

l

wHPP~HPHﬁHHH&H&HHHKHpawow
l 4




PAGE 8 ' - *  BULLETIN 845.

L. SEIZURb - FORFLITURE PROCLEDINGS - UNLAMFUL SKELE OF ALCOHOLIC -
BEVERAGES. IN RESTAURANT - ALCOHOLIC 'BEVERAGES AND RESTAURANT = -
FIXTURES 4ND- EQUIPMENT ORDWRED FORFLITBD = REFRIGERATOR RLTU?NED
TO INNOCENT OWNER. - b :

In the Matter of ‘the Seizure onﬂf‘ )

March 11, 1949 of a quantlty of .

alcoholic beverages and various. )
e

‘”CasefNo°.7398"jT

ON HEkRLNG

articlés of furniture and flxtures ’ PR R
CONCLUSIONS AND ORD&R

at 27 Lvenue C, in the Borough of
- Freehold, County of Monmouth and
State of New Jersey. . )

"!’53 o

-u.—_——--n——-_-—.—--..

Thomes F. ‘Shebell; Esq., Attorney for Nrs. Nlllle Nllllems,~
Lbe Stelnberg, appearlng for -Freehold: Furniture i Exchénge.
larry Castelbgum Loqo, uppedrwng for Division'of Alcoholic

N o Beverdge Control° R

BY THE DIRECiOR: .

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1 of the Revised:Statutes, to determine whether a
quantity of alcoholic beverages and various articles of furniture and.
fixtures, itemized in & schedule attached hereto, seized on March 1I,
1949 at 27 Avenue C, Freehold, New Jersey‘ constltute unlawful prop-
erty and should be forfeltcd‘,r-~~ : ‘ '

- It appears that Mrs: wlllle Williams tonducted a small restaurant
oon the first floor of the building &t the above address. On March 3,
1949 en ABC agent, investigating a-complaint. that Mrs. Williams was
carrying on speakeasy activities thers, entered the ‘place and pur-
chesed food and two bottles of beer from hero,

On Merch 1lth this agent. returned with a companlon and purchased
from Mrs. Williams bottles of beer and. drinks.of whiskey for himself
end his companion. . Other ABC.-agents who ‘had remained outside then
entered the resteurent ‘and disclosed their identity. . According to
these agents, Mroe‘Wllllde admitted that she- had sold olCOhOllC_
beverages to the first agent. .

Mrs. Williams did not hold any license authorizing her to sell or
serve alcoholic beverages and the premises were not licensed for the
sale of -alcoholic beverages. MNrs. Wllllams was arrested on charge of
violeting the liquor laws. o : :

The agents found four qusrt bottles and one 12 ounce bottle of
becr in & cooler in the kitchen: a gallon jug. of port wine, a gallon
Jjug of sherry wine and a pint bottle of whiskeyin d“closet in one of
the rooms, and & pint bottle of wine elsewhere on the: premises. The
agents seized these alcoholic beverages together with the fixtures,
furnlshlngs and equlpment in the restaurdntaA:_

Accordlng 6 one .of" the: agents, he asked Mrs Williams if she had
not -learned’ a‘lesson from a. previous:raid at the place and she said,
“Well, I have to do somethlng for a living. I can’t do anything
e].seo'9 The records of this Division dlsclose that On November 13,
1943 'ABC- agents srrested Mrs. Willisms for selling alcoholic bever-
ages without a license at the same address and that she pleaded non
vult on June 25, 1945 and was: flned wlOu OOO

The 01rcumstanoes in the case smply Juetlfy the conclusion that
the seized alcoholic beverages were intended for unlawful sale and
hence ere illicit. R.S. 33:1-1(i). Such ‘alcoholic beverages and &ll
personal property seized therewith in the restaurant constitute
unlawful property and are subject to forfelturec "R.S. 33:1-1(¥),

R, S 33 2 and Roua 33 l 66 . x
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When the matter came o1l for hearlng pursusnt to R. S. 33:1- 66
counsel entered an appearance for Mrs. Willie Williams and sought-
return.of the property seized. - Abe Steinberg, who, with his brother
Jack: Stelnberg, do business as’ the Freehold Furniture Exchange, also
appeared and sought return- of an Admlral refrigerator. :

At the conclusion of thé: testlmony Dby the 4BC agents concerning
what occurred et Mrs. Williams? resteurent on March 3rd and Merch
11th as above-outlined, counsel for Mrs. Williams stated that in
view of the fact that there was an indictment  pending. against her he
did not intend to have her testlfy in her own behalfou_

Nevertheless, counsel urged that it was establlshed that
Mrso'wllllams actually operated a restaurant, and represented tngt -
she needs the furnishings and equipment to contlnue .such bugines :
that many of the items were not specifically used for any unlawful
purpose, and that despite her past record clemency should be extended -
to her in order that she should be able to earn a legitimate liveli-
hood.

- The contentlon that only such prooerty as was actually used or
intended for use in the unlawful sale of alcoholic beverages can
legally be forfeited has been con51stently regected and is not in
accord with the law. See Seizure Case No. 7263, Bulletin ‘812, Item 2

Thus, all of the seized property is subject to forfeiture. Only
a person who has innocently violated the law may be relieved from
forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-66(e) affords me the limited authority to
return property subject to forfeiture to a person who has established
to my satisfaction that he acted in good falth and unknowingly vio-
lated the law. BT .

~In view of Mrs. Williemsf arrest’inilQAB and conviction in 1945
for selling alcoholic beverages unlawfully,. it is obvious that she
knew that it was unlawful to operate a speakezssy and hence she can-
not be considered as having ected in good feith or unknowingly
violated the law in the present instances Consequently, for the
reasons above expressed, Mrs. Williams cannot obtain return of any
part of the seized propertyoi a . : '

Abe Steinberg presenteo a conditional: sales contract dated
November 26, 1948 covering an Admiral refrlgerstor sold to Willie
Williams., ihe purchase price LEEE Vth 00 and the balance due 1is
w326.48.,

Abe Steinberg testlfleq that he has knomn Wrso Williams for
about three years, when she became his customer for tanks of house-
hold gas and purchased a gas range. In 1948, when Durchaqlng the
refrigerator, he obtained a written statemcnt from her in which she
asserted that she owned her own home and operated a boarding house.
He swears that he did not know that Mrs. Williams had been prev1ously
arresged for violating tne liquor laWu or had any other criminal
recor

Mr. Steinberg says thet he has lived in Freechold for 36 years
and it is possible that he should have known of Mrs. Williams?
record. However, it is understandsble that a person who sells house-
hold furniture may perhaps consider it impertinent to pry into his
customers® personal affairs.
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- Under the circumstances, I shall give Mr° Steinberg the benefit
of the doubt and accept his statement that he did not know .or have.
any reason to suspect that Mrs. Williams was engaged in speakeasy
act1v1t1es at her home. Accordlngly, I shall. recognlze his’ clalm of

$326.48 against the refrigerator. R.S. 33:1-66(f). »

: I am satisfied‘that the amount of the lien'elaim and the cost
of seizure and storage exceed what can be realized at a public sale
of the refrigerator. Hence, it will be returned to the clalmants
-upon payment of the costs of seizure and storageQ'

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED ‘and ORDERED that if on or before
the 13th day of June, 1949 Abe Steinberg and Jack Steinberg, partners
trading as the Freehold Furniture Exchange, pay the costs of its .-
seizure and storage, the Admiral refrigerator will be returned to
them; and it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the selzed property,
more fully described in Schedule AW attached hereto, constitutes
~unlawful property and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accord-
ance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66, and that it be retained
for the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions,
or destroyed in whole or in part at the direction of the State
Director of ‘Alcoholic Beverage Control°

. ERWIN B: HOCK
- Director.

Dated: June 2, 1949..
SCHEDULE # A"

-bottles. of wine

bottle. of whlskey

bottles of beer

cases of soda

Kalamazoo Range and:hot water b01ler
cabinet with dishes '
wicker stand

RCA Radio Serial #B32467

-wall cabinet

chairs

tables

stool

0oil heaters

mirror

‘couch

-settee

rocker

Admiral Refrigerator

gas stove .

cabinet. .

Pepsi-Cola Cooler

Miscellaneous articles N

[ I I T B |

_ , . o
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\



.. BULLETIN 845 PAGE 11..

-‘5;‘ COURT DECISIONS - SCHIFANO Ve HOCK = ORDLR OF FORFEITURE REVERSED,

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
e APPELLATE DIVISION.:
iy 162 48 September Term, 19h8

°‘SAMpSCHIFAN05{’:fif5= ; ;t: . f’fg)if“fhf
o ' Appellant ‘

~ o ) :-VS- 4=§‘ T ) SRR
“ERMIN B, HOCK State’' Commissioner” ) .
"of The Department of“hlcoholic |

Beverage Control of the State of
New Jerseys

Respondento

»Argued April b, 1949 Decided May 23, 1949.
On Appeal from an order of the CommlsSJ.oner°
Before McGeehan Donges and Colleo_l “ o
l:EMr,AThomas F. Meehan argued the cause for appellant._
tMrD Samuel B° Helfand argued the cause for respondent . ‘
(Theodore D- Parsons, Attorney General of New Jersey )A,.:.r-v
The oplnlon of the court was dellvered by |
COLIE, J.. S

The - appellant seeks on - thls appeal to set a51de an order of the
~hlcoholic Beverage Commissioner declaring forfelt a White truck and
its contents. [The facts are as follows: ' At about 2:30 a.m. on
October 22, 1948 a White truck:owned by appellant and driven by one
- Palmeri was stopped by the Hudson County police because it %"had no
‘name on the side of it; and the truck looked dilapidated, the truck
did. .It. looked kind, of heavy. . The truck - looked suspicious.®. - The
officérs conversed with the driver who told thém that he -did not. know
“the contents of the truck; that he was driving from New York to
Paterson: that the truck carrled a "hot" load of sugar | which he was to
deliver to a man by the name of Freddie in: Paterson ‘where #they are
going to cook it up &nd make alcohol out of it.% Palmerl was arrested
and taken with the truck to headquarters where a search revealed that
it contained 110 Hundred-pound bags of suger. In the course of his
1nterrogatlon it came out that Palmeri ‘had been arrested.in New York
State in connection with the seizure of an unregistered still.

When the matter ceme on for hearing before the commlssioner,'the
evidence upon which the commissioner entered the order forfeiting the
seized property was as outllned above°

The procedure was had by virtue of the prov151ons of R.S. 333 l 1(y)
and R. S. 33:1-66(d) and authorizes the seizure, forfeiture and dispo-
sition of Wany **% substance ¥t intended for use in the manufacture
of alcoholic beverages® and any ‘vehicle ik used * with intend to
use the same in the manufacture #*¥% of illicit beverages.% The pro-
cedure is of a civil and not of a criminal nature, and the burden of
proof therefore is upon the state to establish 1ts case by a prepon-
derance of the evidence, end they are not held to proof beyond a
reasonable doubt. The essentlal element in order to warrant the entry
of the order under review is a finding that the sugar and the vehicle
were intended for use in the manufacture of illicit alcoholic bever-

- ages. The commission based its case upon the existence of a still in
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‘ Paterson operated by 4" man named Frieddie;  to which the. seized articles.
were destlned to gos CLredible proof of thls essential element mugst

be found in the statements of the driver,, Palmeri, for there is no
other evidénce in the retord on this point, excepting only the nega-
tive testimony of two investigators of the Alcoholic Beverage Commis-
sion that they knew of no illegal still in Paterson nor of anyone by
the name of Freddie operating such a still. The driver, when inter=-
rogated by -the Hudson County police and later by the agents of .the .
hlcoholic Beverage Commission, gave conflitting and irreconcilable
versions in explanation of his presence on the road at the time of

his arrest. The respondent recognized this for in the brief filed in-
this case it is said: "The driver gives varylng snd conflicting |
versions of the business he is then engsged in .and his destlnatlon°

He first denies any knowledge of the contents of the truck. He .says
he is bound for Paterson. Later he. changes his intended destination
to New York. He then relates that he is transporting a stolen load of
sugar. He finally admits that he is carting the sugar to a still’
where "Freddie® intends to use it in the uHLanUl manufacture of alco-
holic beverages. T

“"Several hours later, after opportunity for reflectlon “he gives
& weird and unbelievable tale of.borrowing the truck from a Sam -
Schifano for: the purpose of Cartlng an unknown cargo for two:men whom
he has met in the street and whose names he does not know....As the
story unfolds.at greater length, it becomes mofe”incredible and weird
and is 1ntertw1ned with a glrl some drinks and a craps. game'“" ‘

The .cese presento the anomalous -situation of the entry by the
.commissioner of an order, the justification for which is dependent
upon a belief in the credibility. of a-single witness, and in the brief
filed in support of the commissioner's ruling, the ‘story of that wit-
ness is characterized as varying, conflicting, weird and unbelievable. .
. We are in accord with that characterization of the WltHGSo, Palnierifs
" story and we are of the opinion that this evidence . does not meet the
burden.of establishing by -a preponderance of the evidence, the essen-~
“tial'requisite that the truck and the-sugar were 1ntended for use 1n
the manuf cturo of alcohollc beveragesa- :

Our attentlon has’ been drmwn to the caées of Patrlcx Vo Drlacoll

132 Wed.L. 478 (sups Ct.-1945) znd. Commonwcalth v. One 1936 Ford
. Truck, 7 Atl. 2d., 532 (Super. Ct. Pa. 1939). We point out that in
~each-one of these cases-the existence of an. illicit. still, at or in
close proximity to the point ‘where the. articles were selzed was -
‘either -admitted or provcd° It is<the absence of that fact that
prompts us, in the instant case; to reverse the finding: below, .under -
Rule:3:81-13. The disposition of the case on the ground that the
- evidence - -did not sust&in the comm1531onervs flndlng that the .goods
were constituted unlawful prioperty makes unnecessary dlscu551on of
the other p01n+s raised by alpellant° R S

......

- e me ew e we wm e
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STATE REGULATIONS NO. 17 - RULE 3 GOVERNING TRANSPORTATION

' CONSTRUED - INTERPRETATION HEREIN APPLIGABL& TO STATE BEVERAGE :
DISTRIBUTOR LICENSEES ONLY.

TO 4LL STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR LICENSEES:S

i

In view of the nature and purpooe of the state beverage distribu-
tor license, which traditionally was designed to permit the operation
of a "beer route®, it has been determined that the requirement of
Rule 3 of State Regulatlons No. 17 (requiring bona fide invoices or-
manifests to accompany deliveries of alcoholic beverages to consumers)
will be satisfied, so far as state beverage distributor licensees are
concerned, if there is carried (with respect to- alcoholic beverages
then being delivered to regular customers who desire periodic deliv-
eries on standing orders) a route card bearing the name, address and
standing order of the customer end heving space thereon in which may
be entered at the time of delivery (1) the date of dellvery, (2) the
quantity delivered, (3) size of container delivered, (4) brand deliv-
ered,. -and (5) price cndrged Such ‘route card may make provision for
additional éntries as, for example, payment made, balance due, credit
allowed, etc., as the licensee may deelre° gample form of route
card whlch w1ll meet these requlrements is set forth below° _

In addltlon to route cards. aforesald, there must be carried in the
vehicle while delivering to consumers a loading list setting forth
the total quantity of alcoholic beverages loaded for delivery, indi-
cating as to each brand loaded . the total quantlty of each -size of
Contalnero- , o

It is to be borne in mlnd that the route cards above descrlbed
will be accepted as and for bona fide invoices and manifests required
by Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 17 only in so far as they relate
to customers with etanding orders. As to merchandise delivered to
customers on-upe01al order, such merchandise must be accompanled by a
‘separate bona fide invoice or manifest stating the name of the pur-
chaser and the kind and quantity of merchandlee being delivered to
such special order purchaselo ‘ . : : ‘

Peddllng, bartering or other Sdle of alcoholic, beverages from 2
vehicle in violation of Rule 3 of State Regu]atlons No. 17, and the
house-to-house solicitation of the .purchase of aleoholic beverages in
violation of Rule 3 of State Reguletlons No, 20 are prohlbltea as.
heretoforea_

;o ERWIN B. HOCK
Datedz_Ap?il 11, 1949. _ . .Director. ..
T I Route No.
XYZ BEVERAGE CO.
123 Main St. . -
Anytown, N. J.

Name
Address:
Noo and Street
Munlclpathy
Standing Order
" (Space for
optional
1nformat10n) __ _ , , ,
“ DELIVERIES - (Space for optional

Date [Quantity | Size iBrand [Price , information)

4 .
|-
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7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - REINHARDT Ve CLIFTON{

JEROME REINHARDT, trading as = | ) |
ALLWOOD CONFECTIONERY STORE, SESTRE
‘ , jAppellant;i_ ) o L
“ve- | O QN éggEﬁﬁn ORbER'
| o | CONCLUST -
MUNLCIPAL COUNCIL OF THE oIty ) 0
OF. CLIFTON, L

Respondentfi_y
Louis 3 -Razen- Esd : ;lttorney-forp!\ppellante
John G. Dluhy, Esq.» Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR

- This 1s an appeal from the revocatlon of appellantVs plenary
retail distribution license. The license issued for premises at
118 Market Street, Clifton, was reévoked by respondent after appellant,
in disciplinary proceedlngs instituted by respondent had’ pleaded
gullty to a charge of violating Rule 9 of State Regulatlons No° 20,

The testlmony hereln shows that on March 10, l9h9, two ABC agents
found ten packages, each contalnlng ‘three contraceptlves, 1n the bot—
tom drawer of a showcase on appellant?s premisess. A :

Appellant testlfled that he has held the license in questlon since
September 1946, and that he had no knowledge that the contraceptives
were on the licensed premises. His father, who was in charge of the
premises on March 10, 1949, testified that he knew they were there but
that they had beehn left there by the former licensee. In view of the
above facts and the plea’ of gullUy, there 1s no doubt that appellant
was gullty as charged. . L :

- The questlon to be’ dec1ded herein is whether the penalty 1mposed
i1s excessive. Appellant has no prior record, and there is no evidence
~ that contraceptives were sold or dlstrlbuted on the licensed premises.
I dislike to moderate. any penalty imposed by-any. issuing authority and -
will do so only in those cases where it clearly appears that the pen-
alty is exXcessive. A suspension of the license for twenty days would
appear to be ample for a first offense of this kind. Conklin v..
Bridgewater, Bulletin 809, Item 7.

The revocation imposed by respondent was to become effective on
May 10, 1949. On May L, 1949, I entered an order staying respondent’s
order of revocation pending determination of the appeal.  This order
was entered after the appeal herein had been heard. I shall vacate
said order and enter an order. herein modifying the revocation to a
suspension of the license for twenty days.

~hccordingly, it ‘is; on this 3rd day of June, 1949, e

"""ORDERED that the revocatlon of Plenary Retall Dlstrlbutlon License
D=37.be and..the-same is modified~to a suspension-of said 11cense for
a perlod of twenty days and 1t 1s further_m“ ‘

ORDERED that the order dated. May L, 1949 is.vacated, effective at
900 a.m. June 11, 1949, and License D- 37 now held by appellant
- Jerome -Reinhardt, tradlng as Allwood Confectlonery Store, for premises
118 Market- Street ‘Clifton, be and the same is hereby suspended for
twenty (20). days, commenc1ng at 9:00 a.m,’ June 11, 1949, and .-
terminating at midnight June 30 19497

ERNIN B. HOCK
Director.
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8. CLUB LICENSES - INDIAN:. LAKE COMMUNITY CLUB L INC. = OBJECTIONS
CONSIDERED - “APPLICATION GRANTED:. i S

In the Matter of the Appllcatlon )
of - o TR

' INDIAN LAKE COMMUNITY CLUB INC )

for a Club License for. premlses -~“)’TV'IJ
located on the East Shore Road, R
Indlan Lake, Denville, N. Jo_ _'f)_-"

' CONCLUSIONS: -

. wa e ew ww me e e e em —-'-. - wn me e e

David Young, 3rd, Esq., Attorney for Appllcant°
John Grossman, Esq s Attorney for ObJectorso

BY THE DIRECTOR

This appllcatlon for ‘a- club license’ ‘was made to the Comm1551oner-
- (now Director) of Alcoholic Beverzge Control" because two of the Town- -
ship Committeemen are members of the appllcant organization.. -R. S.-
33 % -20. The record indicates that the club in questlon has L35
members. _ o

Appllcant produced a copy of the resolutlon of the Townshlp
Committee of the Township of Denville, stating that the Committee did
not oppose the granting of the license. “All other statutory pre-
requisites have, been complied with. S

The premises sought to be licensed are located in a one-story
frame building which is about 100 feet long by 30 feet wide. The
building is located on the east short of Indian Lake and is a club
house which is owned by the applicant. The building consists of a
room used for dancing, a room wherein soft drinks, ice cream &and
sandwiches are served, and two smell living rooms. There is also a
large sitting and lounge room where no food or drinks are permitted
to be. served. At the north end of the building there is a glass-
enclosed porch and a small storeroom, which rooms are intended to be
used for the service and storage, respectlvely, of alcoholic bever-
8gES . .

At the hearing several objectors appeared to oppose the granting
of the license.

The objections voiced by the witnesses were (1) that there is no .
need for another license in the community, and (2) that the premises
in question are used for religious purposes -— thus constituting a
church within the meaning of R. S. 33:1~76.

As to (1): ©"This objection would carry great weight if the
application was for a consumptlon or.distribution license. The object
of a club license, however, is not to supply the needs of the neigh-
‘borhood. The holder of such a license cannot lawfully serve the ‘
public. The stated objection carries no weight so far as a club
license is concerned. Irish American v. Kearny, Bulletin 293, Item .
11.% (Re Branch 13, American Federation of Hosiery Workers, Bulletin
523, Item 5 )} I so conclude in the instant case.

As to (2): The testimony adduced herein represented that Sunday
School is regularly held in the building, on Sundey mornings, under
the superv151on of a Superintendent. - There are no denominational
requlrements in connection with -attendsnce at those classes. There is
evidence, further, that occasionally, on Sunday evenings, persons
gather at the club house for religious purposes. The club’s President

“testified that at Sunday evening services no ordained Minister of the
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Gospel is in -attendance “but, rether, that a short sermon is dEllVbTLd
by designated persons and thuﬂ folksongg and’ hymns are aung°

Within the meaning and intendment .of our Alcoholic Beverage Law

(R. 8. 33:1-76) a ¥%church® is a recognlzed edifice ‘devoted permanently
to the worship of God. (Bulletin 5, Item 3.) Hence, being a religi~
cus body is net of itself sufficiert to invoke the bene it of the
statute. (See The Quality House Wine and Liguor, inc. v. New =
Baungwick Bulletin 249, Item L.) I find that the premises in. ques=
Lon ao not constitute a ®church® within the mpanlng and prﬂLthlon of
R. 8. 33:1-76. (Cf. Manning v, Trcnton, Bulletin 247, Item 1l.) Thus,
the second objection is found to b& wit noat ‘merit. : i : 2

‘The club hes, since 1939, received numerous special permits from
the State Commissioner to permit the sale of alccholic heverages on
the club premises. Tharc have been no complaints made, according to
the testimony,  relative to. the manner in which the club activities
Were conducbed at the times when. d7COHOJLC beverages were sold: There
is nothirg to indicate that the applicant, if- grentcd a club ]1C€nob,
will conduct the busnnebs 1mpropcf7y on the ;Ltenoed oremJSDS° SRR

On the evidence presented herpln no reason appears wnv the
applicant should not. be granted a club l _censge,

ccordlngly, I shall 1 sue bbc ¢¢Pensc

Ddted June 7, 1949. - o o NS o

'.~_[ :
’\f‘/(/( £t )Z' /i/ ‘r\'
' Dlrcbtorgu

New Joreey State Library



